Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.

PENTAMASTER INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

檳傑科達國際有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1665)

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS

FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION

Cause No. FSD 002 of 2025

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 86 OF THE COMPANIES ACT (2025 REVISION)

AND IN THE MATTER OF ORDER 102 OF THE GRAND COURT RULES 2023 (AS REVISED)

AND IN THE MATTER OF PENTAMASTER INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

NOTICE OF COURT MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that, by an order dated January 31, 2025 (the "Order") made in the above matter, the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands (the "Grand Court") has directed a meeting of the Scheme Shareholders (as defined in the Scheme, as further defined below) (the "Court Meeting") to be convened for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, approving, with or without modification, a scheme of arrangement (the "Scheme") proposed to be made between the Company and the Scheme Shareholders and that the Court Meeting will be held at 2:00 p.m. on Friday, February 28, 2025 at 17/F, One Island East, Taikoo Place, 18 Westlands Road, Quarry Bay, Hong Kong at which all Scheme Shareholders are invited to attend.

A copy of the Scheme and a copy of the explanatory memorandum (the "Explanatory Memorandum") explaining the effect of the Scheme are incorporated in the composite scheme document of which this notice forms part (the "Scheme Document"), which has been made available to the Scheme Shareholders. A copy of the Scheme Document can also be obtained by any Scheme Shareholder during usual business hours on any day prior to the day appointed for the said meeting (other than a Saturday, a Sunday or a public holiday in Hong Kong) from the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong (the "Share Registrar"), Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong.

Any Scheme Shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the Court Meeting may attend and vote in person at the Court Meeting or he/she/it may appoint another person, whether a member of the Company or not, as his/her/its proxy to attend and vote in his/her/its stead. A Scheme Shareholder who is the holder of two or more Scheme Shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her/it. If more than one proxy is appointed, the number of Scheme Shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed must be specified in the relevant form of proxy. A pink form of proxy for use at the Court Meeting is enclosed with the Scheme Document.

In the case of joint holders of a Scheme Share, the vote of the most senior holder who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the vote(s) of the other joint holder(s) and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the Scheme Share.

In the case of a Scheme Shareholder which is a corporation, such corporate Scheme Shareholder may by resolution of its directors or other governing body authorise such person as it thinks fit to act as its corporate representative at the Court Meeting and exercise the same powers on behalf of the corporate Scheme Shareholder as if the corporate Scheme Shareholder was an individual Scheme Shareholder of the Company.

It is requested that the pink form of proxy, together with the letter or power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which they are signed or a notarially certified copy thereof (in the case of a corporation either under its common seal or under the hand of an officer, attorney or other person authorised to sign the same), be lodged with the Share Registrar at the address as stated above no later than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the Court Meeting or any adjournment thereof although it may be handed to the chairman of the Court Meeting at the commencement of the Court Meeting (who shall have absolute discretion as to whether or not to accept it).

Completion and return of the **pink** form of proxy will not preclude a Scheme Shareholder from attending and voting in person at the Court Meeting or any adjournment thereof should he/she/it so wish, and, in such event, the relevant **pink** form of proxy shall be revoked by operation of law.

By the Order, the Court has appointed any one of the independent non-executive directors of the Company, as agreed between them or any other officer of the Company in attendance at the Court Meeting, to act as the chairman of the Court Meeting and has directed the chairman of the Court Meeting to report the results of the Court Meeting to the Court.

The Scheme will be subject to the subsequent sanction of the Court as set out in the Explanatory Memorandum contained in the Scheme Document.

By order of the Grand Court **Pentamaster International Limited**

Dated February 5, 2025

Registered Office:

PO Box 309, Ugland House Grand Cayman, KY1-1104 Cayman Islands

Principal place of business in Hong Kong:

Room 1901, 19/F, Lee Garden One 33 Hysan Avenue Causeway Bay Hong Kong

Headquarter and principal place of business in Malaysia:

Plot 18 & 19, Technoplex Medan Bayan Lepas Taman Perindustrian Bayan Lepas Phase IV, 11900 Penang Malaysia

Notes:

- (a). Voting at the Court Meeting will be taken by way of a poll.
- (b). A Scheme Shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the Court Meeting convened by this notice shall be entitled to appoint another person as his/her/its proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her/it. A Scheme Shareholder who is the holder of two or more Scheme Shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/her/it and vote on his/her/its behalf at the Court Meeting. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- (c). In order to ascertain the entitlement to attend and vote at the Court Meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, February 25, 2025 to Friday, February 28, 2025, both days inclusive, and during such period, no transfer of Shares will be registered. In order to qualify for the entitlement to attend and vote at the Court Meeting, all transfers of shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates and appropriate transfer forms must be lodged with the Share Registrar at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration no later than by 4:30 p.m. (Hong Kong time) on Monday, February 24, 2025.

As at the date of this notice, the board of directors of the Company comprises Mr. Chuah Choon Bin and Ms. Gan Pei Joo as executive Directors; Mr. Leng Kean Yong as non-executive Director; and Ms. Chan May May, Dr. Chuah Jin Chong and Mr. Sim Seng Loong @ Tai Seng as independent non-executive Directors.